No. 30

AN ACT

To amend the title and section one, as amended, and section three of the act, approved the tenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one (Pamphlet Laws, twenty-three), entitled, as amended, "An act providing for the acceptance by the Commonwealth of a gift of lands from the American Petroleum Institute, located on the left bank of Oil Creek, in Oil Creek Township or Cherry Tree Township, or both, Venango County to establish the Drake Well Memorial Park, under the control and supervision of the Pennsylvania Historical Commission. and supervision of the Pennsylvania Historical Commission; providing for cooperation by the Department of Forests and Waters; empowering the Department of Property and Supplies to acquire additional lands for such Memorial Park without cost to the Commonwealth; and making an appropriation,' by transferring the control and supervision of said park to the Lepartment of Forests and Waters.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the title and Title and secsection one of the act, approved the tenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one (Pamphlet Laws, twenty-three), entitled, as amended, "An act providing for the acceptance by the Commonwealth of a (P. L. 872),
further amended
further amended gift of lands from the American Petroleum Institute, located on the left bank of Oil Creek, in Oil Creek Township or Cherry Tree Township, or both, Venango County, to establish the Drake Well Memorial Park, under the control and supervision of the Pennsylvania Historical Commission; providing for cooperation by the Department of Forests and Waters; empowering the Department of Property and Supplies to acquire additional lands for such Memorial Park without cost to the Commonwealth; and making an appropriation," as amended by the act approved the twenty-second day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one (Pamphlet Laws, eight hundred seventy-two), are hereby further amended to read as follows:

AN ACT

Providing for the acceptance by the Commonwealth of a gift of lands from the American Petroleum Institute. located on the left bank of Oil Creek, in Oil Creek Township or Cherry Tree Township, or both, Venango County, to establish the Drake Well Memorial Park, under the control and supervision of the [Pennsylvania Historical Commission; providing for cooperation by thel Department of Forests and Waters; empowering the Department of Property and Supplies to acquire additional lands for such Memorial Park without cost to the Commonwealth; and making an appropriation.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the Commonwealth hereby accepts, free and clear of all encumbrances except reservations of oil, gas and minerals, any grant of lands by the American Petroleum Institute of not less than one-half and not more than [thirty-five] one

tion 1, act of April 10, 1931 (P. L. 23), as

hundred and fifty acres, with the improvements thereon, located on [the left bank] either or both banks of Oil Creek, in Oil Creek Township or Cherry Tree Township, or both, Venango County, upon which is the site where Colonel Edwin L. Drake drilled the first successful oil well in the world in the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-nine, to be hereafter used as a public park and as a memorial to Colonel Drake and the petroleum industry. The said park and memorial shall be known as the Drake Well Memorial Park.

The acceptance of said grant shall be completed upon delivery to the Commonwealth of a deed in fee simple (subject to reservation, if any, of oil, gas and minerals),

approved by the Attorney General.

Said property after its acceptance shall be under full control and supervision of the [Pennsylvania Historical Commission] Department of Forests and Waters, subject, however, to the aforesaid reservations. The Department of Forests and Waters shall [at all times, coöperate with the Pennsylvania Historical Commission in developing] develop the forest resources of said lands.

Section 2. Section three of said act is hereby amend-

ed to read as follows:

Section 3. The [Pennsylvania Historical Commission] Department of Forests and Waters is hereby authorized, subject to its approval, to permit the donor of such property to erect structures upon, and to make improvements to, such property after the same has been accepted by the Commonwealth, and to accept such structures and improvements on behalf of the Commonwealth and to use the same in connection with and for the protection of such park and memorial.

Approved—The 24th day of April, A. D. 1935.

GEORGE H. EARLE

No. 31

AN ACT

To amend the act, approved the fifteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three (Pamphlet Laws, six hundred twenty-four), entitled "An act relating to the business of banking, and to the exercise of fiduciary powers by corporations; providing for the organization of corporations with fiduciary powers, and of banking corporations, with or without fiduciary powers, including the conversion of National banks into State banks, and for the licensing of private bankers; defining the rights, powers, duties, liabilities, and immunities of such corporations, of existent corporations authorized to engage in a banking business, with or without fiduciary powers, of private bankers, and of the officers, directors, trustees, shareholders, attorneys, and other employes of all such corporations or private bankers, or of affiliated corporations, associations, or persons; restricting the exercise of banking powers by any

Section 3 of said act, amended.